ability to pay dividends, is, and is expected to be, subject to regulatory, contractual, rating agency and other constraints. Our board of directors
currently does not intend to declare dividends or make any other distributions.

   In addition, pursuant to our shareholders agreement, we have agreed not to declare any dividend or make any other distribution on our
common shares, and not to repurchase any common shares, until we have repurchased from the Warburg Pincus funds, the Hellman & Friedman
funds and the other holders of our preference shares, pro rata, on the basis of the amount of those shareholders' investments in us at the time of

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD - Form 424B2

22

such repurchase, preference shares having an aggregate value of $250.0 million, at a per share price acceptable to those shareholders.

S-26

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization at December 31, 2003 on:

�
an historical basis; and

�
an as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering.

   The following should be read in conjunction with our financial statements and the notes related thereto which are included in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003, which is incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

December 31, 2003

Historical As adjusted

(in thousands)

Revolving credit agreement borrowings $ 200,000 $ 200,000
Other debt(1)(2) � �

Total debt(2) 200,000 200,000

Shareholders' equity:
Series A convertible preference shares, $0.01 par value, 50,000,000
shares authorized, 38,844,665 shares issued and outstanding,
actual and as adjusted 388 388
Common shares, $0.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized, 28,200,372
shares issued and outstanding actual, 32,625,372 shares issued and outstanding as
adjusted(3) 282 326
Additional paid-in capital 1,361,267 1,530,143
Deferred compensation under share award plan (15,004) (15,004)
Retained earnings 327,963 327,963
Accumulated other comprehensive income consisting of appreciation in value of
investments, net of deferred income tax 35,833 35,833

Total shareholders' equity 1,710,729 1,879,649

Total capitalization $ 1,910,729 $ 2,079,649

December 31, 2003

Historical As Adjusted

Book value:
Per common share(4)(5) $ 31.74 $ 32.61
Diluted(4) $ 25.52 $ 26.30

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD - Form 424B2

23

December 31, 2003

Common shares outstanding:
Actual 28,200,372 32,625,372
Diluted(5) 67,045,037 71,470,037

(1)
We are currently reviewing our capital needs for 2004. As part of our capital raising activities, we may also seek to supplement, or
replace, our current revolving credit facility borrowings with longer term debt securities or other debt financing. See "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations�Liquidity and Capital Resources."

(2)
Does not include reserves or other balance sheet or non-balance-sheet liabilities, including contingent liabilities. See "Selected
Historical Consolidated Financial and Operating Data" and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and